

No. 15-56420

---

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

AEREO KILLER LLC, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Central District of California  
The Honorable George H. Wu  
Civ Nos. 2:12-cv-06921, 2:12-cv-06950 (consolidated)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE AND THE  
INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND ECONOMICS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Geoffrey Manne  
INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LAW AND ECONOMICS  
2325 E. Burnside Street, Ste. 301  
Portland, OR 97213  
(503) 770-0650  
gmanne@laweconcenter.org

Hans Bader  
Sam Kazman  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
1899 L Street NW, Floor 12  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 331-2278  
hans.bader@cei.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. CONGRESS DELIBERATELY CRAFTED A STATUTORY REGIME TO BAR THE UNAUTHORIZED RETRANSMISSION OF BROADCAST TELEVISION PROGRAMMING .....	4
A. THE COPYRIGHT ACT OF 1976: CONGRESS CREATES A COMPULSORY LICENSE FOR TELEVISION RETRANSMISSIONS BY CABLE SYSTEMS.....	4
B. THE CABLE ACT OF 1992: CONGRESS EMPOWERS BROADCASTERS TO SAY “NO” TO CABLE COMPANIES .....	6
C. RETRANSMISSION CONSENT APPLIES ONLY TO CABLE SYSTEMS AND SATELLITE CARRIERS—THE SAME ENTITIES THAT ARE ELIGIBLE FOR A COMPULSORY COPYRIGHT LICENSE.....	8
II. THE LOWER COURT FRUSTRATED CONGRESS’S LEGISLATIVE INTENT IN CONSTRUING DEFENDANTS’ SERVICE AS A “CABLE SYSTEM” UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT WITHOUT CONSIDERING THE IMPLICATIONS OF DOING SO UNDER THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT.....	10
A. THE COPYRIGHT ACT AND THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT CONTAIN DIFFERENT DEFINITIONS OF A “CABLE SYSTEM” .....	10
B. THE LOWER COURT IMPAIRED CONGRESS’S LEGISLATIVE SCHEME IN FINDING DEFENDANTS’ SERVICE TO BE ELIGIBLE FOR THE COPYRIGHT ACT’S COMPULSORY	

LICENSE, EVEN THOUGH IT IS NOT AN MVPD SUBJECT TO THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT’S RETRANSMISSION CONSENT PROVISION..... 15

III. AS A MATTER OF LAW AND POLICY, INTERNET-BASED RETRANSMISSION SERVICES ARE INELIGIBLE FOR THE COPYRIGHT ACT’S COMPULSORY LICENSE ..... 16

    A. THE LOWER COURT’S RULING WOULD CRIPPLE VIDEO PROGRAMMERS’ ABILITY TO RECOUP THEIR PRODUCTION COSTS AND THUS HURT THEIR ABILITY TO PRODUCE TELEVISION PROGRAMMING ..... 16

    B. INTERNET-BASED RETRANSMISSION SERVICES DO NOT MEET THE FCC’S DEFINITION OF AN MVPD, AND THE AGENCY DOES NOT PLAN TO DEPART FROM THIS INTERPRETATION ..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Broadcasting Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2498 (2014).....	1
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968).....	4
<i>Teleprompter Corp. v. CBS</i> , 415 U.S. 394 (1974).....	4
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940).....	11
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	20
 <b>Statutes</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 111 .....	5, 8, 13, 15, 20
17 U.S.C. § 111(d)(1) .....	5
17 U.S.C. § 111(d)(4) .....	6
17 U.S.C. § 111(f)(3) .....	12
17 U.S.C. § 119 .....	13
17 U.S.C. § 122 .....	13
17 U.S.C. § 501 .....	8
47 U.S.C. § 325 .....	7
47 U.S.C. § 325(b)(1).....	7, 11
47 U.S.C. § 325(b)(3)(6) .....	10

47 U.S.C. § 522(13).....	7, 11, 14
47 U.S.C. § 522(7).....	7, 12
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460 (1992).....	6, 9
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94–553, 90 Stat. 2541.....	4
Pub. L. No. 103-369, § 3(a), 108 Stat. 3477 (1994).....	15
<b>Regulations and Administrative Decisions</b>	
47 C.F.R. § 1.80 .....	8
<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming, Sixteenth Report, 30 FCC Rcd 3253 (2015) .....</i>	7, 13, 17
Cable Compulsory License, 57 Fed. Reg. 3284 (Jan. 29, 1992).....	14
<i>Promoting Innovation and Competition in the Provision of Multichannel Video Programming Distribution Services, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 29 FCC Rcd 15995 (2014) .....</i>	19
<i>Sky Angel U.S., LLC, Order, 25 FCC Rcd 3879 (MB 2010) .....</i>	18
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-862 (1992).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976).....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Bruce Owen, <i>The FCC and the Unfree Market for TV Program Rights</i> , 6 FREE ST. FOUND. PERSPECTIVES (2011).....	17

Comments of CEI, ICLE, and TechFreedom, <i>Promoting Innovation and Competition in the Provision of Multichannel Video Programming Distribution Services</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 29 FCC Rcd 15995 (2015) .....	19
David Lieberman, <i>Retransmission Consent Payments to Hit \$9.3B In 2020</i> : SNL Kagan, DEADLINE (Oct. 27, 2014, 11:22 AM).....	18
Fed. Comm’cns Comm’n, <i>Spectrum Analysis: Options for Broadcast Spectrum</i> , OBI Technical Paper No. 3 (2010) .....	7
Mario Trujillo & David McCabe, <i>FCC Puts Online Video Regs on Hold</i> , THE HILL (Nov. 17, 2015, 5:32 PM).....	19
<i>Reply Comments of AT&amp;T Services Inc., in Section 109 Report to Congress of the Copyright Office</i> , Notice of Inquiry, Docket No. 2007-1, 72 Fed Reg. 19,039 (2007).....	13
